RESOLUTION NO. 2023 -____

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE MAYOR TO EXECUTE A PROGRAM AGREEMENT WITH THE BRYANT HISTORICAL SOCIETY, AND FOR OTHER PURPOSES

WHEREAS, The City of Bryant owns property at 200 SW 3rd in Bryant, Arkansas;

WHEREAS, The Bryant Historical Society provides historical education programming in Bryant;

WHEREAS, Providing historical education programming for the residents of the City of Bryant is an appropriate governmental function;

WHEREAS, the Bryant Historical Society's access to the facilities at 200 SW 3rd in Bryant to provide historical education programming on behalf of the City of Bryant is an appropriate and beneficial use of that space and facilities to further the historical education programs;

WHEREAS, the Bryant Historical Society's utilization and maximization of the space described in the attached Program Agreement (see Exhibit "A" attached hereto) benefits the City by maximizing historical education programming with the least economic costs to the City.

NOW THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF BRYANT, ARKANSAS THAT:

- **Section 1.** The Mayor and City Clerk are hereby authorized by the City Council for the City of Bryant, Arkansas to execute the attached Program Agreement for the Bryant Historical Society, (see Exhibit "A") for the purposes stated in such agreement.
- **Section 2.** In the event any title, section, paragraph, item, sentence, clause, phrase, or word of this resolution is declared or adjudged to be invalid or unconstitutional, such declaration or adjudication shall not affect the remaining portions of the resolution which shall remain in full force and effect as if the portion so declared or adjudged invalid or unconstitutional was not originally a part of the resolution
- **Section 3.** All resolutions and other matters in conflict with this resolution are hereby repealed to the extent of any inconsistency.

PASSED AND APPROVED this	day of, 2023.
APPROVED:	ATTEST: